



## Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board

July 1, 2015

TRANSMITTAL OF THE LOS ANGELES COUNTY MUNICIPAL SEPARATE STORM SEWER SYSTEM (MS4) PERMIT (NPDES PERMIT NO. CAS004001; ORDER NO. R4-2012-0175) AS AMENDED BY THE STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD BY ORDER WQ 2015-0075 ON JUNE 16, 2015

Dear Los Angeles County MS4 Permittees and Interested Persons:

On June 16, 2015, the State Water Resources Control Board (State Water Board) adopted Order WQ 2015-0075, in the matter of review of the Los Angeles County MS4 Permit issued by the Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board (Los Angeles Water Board) on November 8, 2012. In Order WQ 2015-0075, the State Water Board reviewed the Los Angeles County MS4 Permit in light of the 37 petitions challenging various provisions of the permit (SWRCB/OCC Files A-2236 (a)-(kk)). The State Water Board generally upheld the Los Angeles County MS4 Permit, but made a number of revisions to the findings and provisions in response to issues raised in the petitions and as a result of its own review of the permit.

In Order WQ 2015-0075, the State Water Board directed the Los Angeles Water Board to prepare a complete version of the Los Angeles County MS4 Permit (including any necessary non-substantive conforming corrections), post the conformed Los Angeles County MS4 Permit on its website, and distribute it as appropriate.

The Los Angeles Water Board has made the required modifications to the Los Angeles County MS4 Permit, including the Fact Sheet (Attachment F), and has posted the amended permit and fact sheet, along with State Water Board Order WQ 2015-0075, on its website under the heading "County of Los Angeles" at:

http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/losangeles/water\_issues/programs/stormwater/municipal/index.sht ml#los\_angeles

If you have any questions, please contact Renee Purdy, Chief of the Regional Programs Section, by electronic mail at Renee.Purdy@waterboards.ca.gov or by phone at (213) 576-6622, or Jennifer Fordyce, Attorney III, at Jennifer.Fordyce@waterboards.ca.gov or by phone at (916) 324-6682.

Sincerely,

Samuel Unger, P.E.

**Executive Officer**